® ® ®
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
–
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
19-5061; Rev 0; 11/09
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
BNC1–BNC8 8 50Ω BNC female jacks
C1, C2, C4, C5,
C13
5
33μF ±20%, 6.3V X5R ceramic
capacitors (1210)
Murata GRM32DR60J336ME19
C6, C7, C8,
C16, C17
5
2.2μF ±10%, 25V X5R ceramic
capacitors (0805)
TDK C2012X5R1E225K
C9, C10 2
18pF ±5%, 50V C0G ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM1885C1H180J
C11, C12,
C18–C21, C57,
C60–C63
11
0.1μF ±10%, 16V X7R ceramic
capacitors (0402)
TDK C1005X7R1C104K
C14, C15, C87,
C88, C89
5
10μF ±10%, 10V X5R ceramic
capacitors (0805)
Murata GRM21BR71A106K
C22, C23, C54 3
0.01μF ±10%, 25V X7R ceramic
capacitors (0603)
TDK C1608X7R1E103K
C24–C38,
C42–C53, C55
28
0.01μF ±10%, 25V X7R ceramic
capacitors (0402)
TDK C1005X7R1E103K
C39 1
33μF ±20%, 20V aluminum capacitor
(E7)
SANYO 20SVP33M
C40, C41 0 Not installed, ceramic capacitors
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
C56, C58, C59,
C64, C73, C74,
C75, C78–C82,
C91, C92, C93
15
0.1μF ±10%, 25V X7R ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM188R71E104K
C65–C72 8
1000pF ±5%, 50V C0G ceramic
capacitors (0402)
Murata GRM1555C1H102J
C76, C77,
C83–C86
6
330pF ±5%, 50V C0G ceramic
capacitors (0603)
TDK C1608C0G1H331J
C99, C100 2
1000pF ±5%, 50V C0G ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM1885C1H102J
D1, D2 2
Power zener diodes (430C-01)
ON Semi 1SMB10CAT3G
D3 1 Green LED (0603)
FB1, FB2 2
Ferrite beads (0603)
TDK MMZ1608R301A
J9 1
USB type-B right-angle PC-mount
receptacle
J10–J13 0 Not installed
JU1–JU4,
JU9–JU14
10 3-pin headers
JU5, JU6 2 Dual-row (2 x 4) 8-pin headers
JU7, JU8 2 2-pin headers
PART TYPE
MAX11046EVKIT+ EV Kit
+
–
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
JU15 0 Not installed, 2-pin header
RN1, RN2, RN3,
RN7
4 33Ω x 8-resistor network (0402)
RN4 1 1kΩ x 4-resistor network (0402)
RN5, RN6 2 10kΩ x 4-resistor network (0402)
RN8, RN9,
RN10
3 0Ω x 8-resistor network (0402)
R1, R2,
R11, R41
4 200Ω ±1% resistors (0603)
R3–R8,
R35, R44
8 1kΩ ±1% resistors (0603)
R9 1 0Ω ±5% resistor (0603)
R10, R13, R18,
R20, R29
5 10Ω ±1% resistors (0603)
R12, R26,
R42, R46
4 33.2Ω ±1% resistors (0603)
R14 1 680kΩ ±5% resistor (0603)
R15, R16 2 27Ω ±5% resistors (0603)
R17, R21, R22 3 1.5kΩ ±5% resistors (0603)
R19 1 47kΩ ±5% resistor (0603)
R23, R34, R43 3 10kΩ ±1% resistors (0603)
R24 1 2.2kΩ ±5% resistor (0603)
R25 1 1kΩ ±5% resistor (0805)
R27, R30–R33,
R37–R40
0 Not installed, resistors
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
R28 1 300kΩ ±5% resistor (0603)
R36, R45 2 100Ω ±1% resistors (0603)
S1 1 Half-pitch, 4-position DIP switch
TP3–TP11 0 Not installed, test points
U1 1
8-channel 16-bit ADC
(56 TQFN-EP*)
Maxim MAX11046ETN+
U2 1 16-bit 200MHz DSP (179 BGA)
U3 1
Voltage reference (8 SO)
Maxim MAX6126AASA41+
U4 1 256k x 16 flash memory (48 TSOP)
U5 1
LDO linear regulator (8 TDFN)
Maxim MAX1976AETA160+
U6 1
350mA, 16.5V input, LDO linear
regulator (8 SO)
Maxim MAX1658ESA+
U7 1
350mA, 16.5V input, LDO linear
regulator (8 SO)
Maxim MAX1659ESA+
U8 1 64Mbit SDRAM (54 TSOP)
U9, U10 0 Not installed, op amps (8 MOSP)
Y1 1 12MHz, 6mm SMT crystal
Y2 0 Not installed, crystal
— 1 PCB: MAX11046 EVALUATION KIT+
 SUPPLIER  PHONE  WEBSITE
Murata Electronics North America, Inc. 770-436-1300 www.murata-northamerica.com
ON Semiconductor 602-244-6600 www.onsemi.com
SANYO Electric Co., Ltd. 619-661-6835 www.sanyodevice.com
TDK Corp. 847-803-6100 www.component.tdk.com
FILE DESCRIPTION
INSTALL.EXE Installs the EV kit files on your computer
MAX11046.EXE Application program
LIBUSB.INF USB device driver file
UNINST.INI Uninstalls the EV kit software
*
–
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 3
•
•
•
•
•
–
–
–
4 _______________________________________________________________________________________
–
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 5
JUMPER
SHUNT
POSITION
DESCRIPTION
1-2*
BNC1 protected by a transient
voltage suppressor (D2)
2-3 BNC1 shorted to ground
JU1
Open BNC1 disconnected from D2
1-2*
BNC2 protected by a transient
voltage suppressor (D1)
2-3 BNC2 shorted to ground
JU2
Open BNC2 disconnected from D1
1-2* BNC1 bypassing optional op amp
JU3
2-3
BNC1 connected to an optional
op amp
1-2* BNC2 bypassing optional op amp
JU4
2-3
BNC2 connected to an optional
op amp
1-2
BNC1 connected to CH0 through a
10kΩ resistor
3-4
BNC1 connected to CH0 through a
1kΩ resistor
5-6
BNC1 connected to CH0 through a
100Ω resistor
JU5
7-8* BNC1 connected to CH0
JUMPER
SHUNT
POSITION
DESCRIPTION
1-2
BNC2 connected to CH1 through a
10kΩ resistor
3-4
BNC2 connected to CH1 through a
1kΩ resistor
5-6
BNC2 connected to CH1 through a
100Ω resistor
JU6
7-8* BNC2 connected to CH1
1-2*
Use on-board external voltage
reference (U3)
JU7
Open
U se an i nter nal  vol tag e r efer ence or
user - sup p l i ed  exter nal  vol tag e
r efer ence connected  to p i n 2 of JU 7
1-2*
Use on-board DSP (U2) generated
convert start signal
JU8
Open
Use a user-supplied external convert
start signal connected to pin 2 of
JU8
1-2* CH2 connected to BNC3 directly
2-3 CH2 shorted to ground
JU9
Open
CH2 connected to BNC3 through a
1kΩ resistor
*
–
6 _______________________________________________________________________________________
*
JUMPER
SHUNT
POSITION
DESCRIPTION
1-2* CH3 connected to BNC4 directly
2-3 CH3 shorted to ground
JU10
Open
CH3 connected to BNC4 through a
1kΩ resistor
1-2* CH4 connected to BNC5 directly
2-3 CH4 shorted to ground
JU11
Open
CH4 connected to BNC5 through a
1kΩ resistor
1-2* CH5 connected to BNC6 directly
2-3 CH5 shorted to ground
JU12
Open
CH5 connected to BNC6 through a
1kΩ resistor
JUMPER
SHUNT
POSITION
DESCRIPTION
1-2* CH6 connected to BNC7 directly
2-3 CH6 shorted to ground
JU13
Open
CH6 connected to BNC7 through a
1kΩ resistor
1-2* CH7 connected to BNC8 directly
2-3 CH7 shorted to ground
JU14
Open
CH7 connected to BNC8 through a
1kΩ resistor
PIN SIGNAL NAME
1 D0
2 D1
3 D2
4 D3
5 D4
6 D5
7 D6
8 D7
9 D8
10 D9
11 D10
12 D11
PIN SIGNAL NAME
13 D12
14 D13
15 D14
16 D15
17, 18 GND
19 BWE
20 BCE
21 BRE
22 SHDN
23 EOCB
24   CONV
–
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 7
–
8 _______________________________________________________________________________________
–
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 9
–
10 ______________________________________________________________________________________
—
–
______________________________________________________________________________________ 11
—
–
12 ______________________________________________________________________________________
—
–
______________________________________________________________________________________ 13
—
–
14 ______________________________________________________________________________________
—
–
______________________________________________________________________________________ 15
—
–
16 ______________________________________________________________________________________
—
–
Maxim Integrated Products, 120 San Gabriel Drive, Sunnyvale, CA  94086 408-737-7600 ______________________ 17
© 2009 Maxim Integrated Products
—